
Number of Patients Receiving Care by Cause and Sex, Norrbotten

Indicator 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
All causes, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1291,65 1268,91 1242,79 1215,62 1188,96 1152,05 1115,42 1085,45 1053,38 . .
All causes, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1094,49 1073,31 1053,92 1038,18 1023,2 1001,27 976,96 954,93 927,59 . .
All causes, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1500,72 1477,35 1444,76 1406,03 1366,94 1314,06 1264,13 1225,32 1187,82 . .
Number of treated men (1-year value) 15597 15264 14871 14214 14858 14775 14607 14422 13705 13738 13387 13202 12639
Number of treated women (1-year value) 20451 20422 20347 19685 20177 19548 18935 18385 17564 16892 16458 16432 15774
Infectious diseases, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 54,71 51,43 47,42 42,88 39,92 40,02 39,54 40,8 40,54 . .
Infectious diseases, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 50,56 48,1 44,72 41,53 39,25 39,62 39,59 41,59 42,08 . .
Infectious diseases, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 59,17 55,05 50,37 44,42 40,71 40,52 39,58 40,06 39,03 . .
Number of treated men, infectious diseases (1-year value) 672 730 699 709 519 544 539 513 570 569 563 644 535
Number of treated women, infectious diseases (1-year value) 775 832 954 774 530 531 568 600 554 541 490 573 522
Cancer of the stomach, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 3,1 2,9 2,72 2,46 2,41 2,33 2,17 2,02 1,96 . .
Cancer of the stomach, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 4,17 3,88 3,66 3,01 2,97 2,85 2,73 2,55 2,54 . .
Cancer of the stomach, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2 1,9 1,76 1,9 1,85 1,81 1,6 1,49 1,38 . .
Number of treated men, cancer of the stomach (1-year value) 60 65 80 46 53 44 51 35 47 47 36 41 36
Number of treated women, cancer of the stomach (1-year value) 37 34 24 29 25 30 26 36 25 25 16 16 28
Cancer of the large intestine, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 3,37 3,37 3,17 3,14 3,3 3,29 3,25 3,32 3,44 . .
Cancer of the large intestine, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 3,38 3,41 3,1 3,01 3,18 3,21 3,23 3,2 3,45 . .
Cancer of the large intestine, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 3,37 3,34 3,23 3,28 3,42 3,37 3,26 3,43 3,43 . .
Number of treated men, cancer of the large intestine (1-year value) 52 62 48 33 42 56 43 48 49 48 61 43 69
Number of treated women, cancer of the large intestine (1-year value) 51 47 53 40 50 52 42 58 51 53 49 57 60
Cancer of the liver, biliary passages, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,07 1,05 1,04 1,02 1,12 1,26 1,2 1,25 1,09 . .
Number of treated men, cancer of the liver, biliary passages (1-year value) 11 16 25 16 10 10 16 24 26 21 6 21 13
Breast cancer, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 14,05 14,34 14,68 14,38 14,39 13,96 13,18 12,96 13,05 . .
Number of treated women, breast cancer (1-year value) 173 170 183 208 214 197 196 164 215 192 155 183 177
Ovarian cancer, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 6,28 6,56 6,62 6,55 6,21 5,87 5,09 4,58 4,25 . .
Number of treated women, ovarian cancer (1-year value) 81 80 82 84 86 102 88 81 65 68 52 56 61
Cancer of the bladder, not kidneys, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 4,38 4,24 4,15 4,03 3,74 3,66 3,54 3,49 3,41 . .
Cancer of the bladder, not kidneys, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 6,84 6,54 6,4 6,17 5,67 5,53 5,28 5,09 4,82 . .
Cancer of the bladder, not kidneys, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,89 1,92 1,86 1,85 1,75 1,72 1,74 1,84 1,95 . .
Number of treated men, cancer of the bladder, not kidneys (1-year value) 104 94 106 98 93 88 88 92 64 88 74 83 80
Number of treated women, cancer of the bladder, not kidneys (1-year value) 25 28 31 26 29 29 24 29 19 26 31 33 42
Endocrine diseases, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 85,25 74,22 63,71 54,52 46,02 45,71 44,47 43,35 41,47 . .
Endocrine diseases, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 76,21 66,83 57,23 49,35 41,14 41,13 40,15 39,76 37,76 . .
Endocrine diseases, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 94,3 81,67 70,31 59,8 51,07 50,44 48,92 47,05 45,31 . .
Number of treated men, endocrine diseases (1-year value) 1243 1222 1159 1152 595 606 571 622 578 607 544 544 489
Number of treated women, endocrine diseases (1-year value) 1622 1591 1473 1407 723 746 784 713 755 689 662 647 584
Diabetes, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 93,77 89,7 86,68 85,18 84,23 82,77 80,84 78,26 74,74 . .
Diabetes, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 104,95 99,58 95,17 93,96 92,7 91,61 91,03 89,21 85,74 . .
Diabetes, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 81,69 78,96 77,37 75,57 74,94 73,15 69,83 66,5 62,94 . .
Number of treated men, diabetes (1-year value) 1647 1610 1461 1365 1378 1321 1348 1421 1316 1353 1327 1245 1209
Number of treated women, diabetes (1-year value) 1289 1246 1217 1119 1160 1170 1187 1132 1118 1054 964 953 881
Diseases of the circulatory organs, number of treated persons/10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 188,47 188,03 189,79 192,32 193,18 190,96 186,8 182,43 177,11 . .
Diseases of the circulatory organs, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 206,58 206,05 208,9 211,25 211,77 209,08 204,61 199,65 194,87 . .
Diseases of the circulatory organs, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 169,3 168,96 169,55 172,18 173,32 171,62 167,74 163,89 157,99 . .
Number of treated men, diseases of the circulatory organs (1-year value) 2978 2838 2830 2911 3097 3096 3200 3178 3126 3095 2937 2994 2984
Number of treated women, diseases of the circulatory organs (1-year value) 2533 2525 2454 2496 2654 2707 2729 2812 2737 2638 2555 2590 2505
Ischaemic heart disease, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 71,21 71,55 72,46 73,15 72,86 72,3 70,77 69,41 67,66 . .
Ischaemic heart disease, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 90,03 90,03 91,06 90,71 89,06 87,91 85,93 83,74 82,31 . .
Ischaemic heart disease, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 51,51 52,15 52,9 54,61 55,65 55,69 54,69 54,14 52,03 . .
Number of treated men, ischaemic heart disease (1-year value) 1248 1210 1220 1310 1253 1306 1341 1265 1264 1263 1232 1244 1226
Number of treated women, ischaemic heart disease (1-year value) 760 754 749 762 812 864 841 922 885 852 830 859 801
Acute myocardial infarction, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 28,45 28,23 28,42 28,46 28,85 27,15 25,56 24,05 23,24 . .
Acute myocardial infarction, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 37,9 37,27 37,35 36,96 36,81 34,5 32,44 30,6 29,69 . .
Acute myocardial infarction, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 18,61 18,8 19,1 19,55 20,5 19,43 18,37 17,2 16,48 . .
Number of treated men, acute myocardial infarction (1-year value) 567 514 501 484 592 561 547 509 503 460 432 432 466
Number of treated women, acute myocardial infarction (1-year value) 294 294 269 239 330 344 337 326 328 260 262 259 288
Diseases of the respiratory organs, number of persons treated/10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 104,85 106,27 108,15 107,78 106,58 103,74 100,21 95,56 94,9 . .
Diseases of the respiratory organs, number treated/10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 115,18 115,95 116,99 116,3 113,63 109,92 106,09 101,9 100,39 . .
Diseases of the respiratory organs, number treated/10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 94,84 97 99,72 99,69 99,95 97,89 94,59 89,41 89,6 . .
Number of treated men, diseases of the respiratory organs (1-year value) 1513 1470 1432 1526 1721 1664 1661 1504 1420 1523 1427 1410 1416
Number of treated women, diseases of the respiratory organs (1-year value) 1181 1228 1195 1244 1412 1422 1533 1272 1363 1309 1226 1188 1320
Bronchitis, emphysema, asthma, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 38,69 37,13 34,89 32,99 31,59 29,19 26,63 25,12 24,01 . .
Bronchitis, emphysema, asthma, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 39,73 37,84 35,74 33,22 31,14 28,62 25,77 23,85 22,75 . .
Bronchitis, emphysema, asthma, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 37,82 36,61 34,23 32,96 32,26 29,93 27,67 26,55 25,43 . .
Number of treated men, bronchitis, emphysema, asthma (1-year value) 580 549 539 490 536 486 439 403 373 385 300 316 341
Number of treated women, bronchitis, emphysema, asthma (1-year value) 520 530 469 460 512 480 410 415 446 377 336 338 350
Asthma, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 25,61 24,14 22,01 20,24 18,88 16,4 14,42 13,07 11,91 . .
Asthma, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 24,83 22,94 21,1 18,99 17,37 14,94 12,99 11,41 10,25 . .
Asthma, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 26,48 25,44 23,02 21,61 20,5 17,96 15,96 14,83 13,67 . .
Number of treated men, asthma (1-year value) 366 338 332 265 324 258 229 205 162 165 124 120 127
Number of treated women, asthma (1-year value) 358 388 320 312 356 312 247 236 249 189 173 168 161
Falls, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 74,21 73,04 71,97 70,39 69,93 69,08 67,74 66,41 64,91 . .
Falls, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 68,57 66,97 65,64 64,38 64,28 64,27 64,19 63,5 61,98 . .
Falls, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 79,22 78,47 77,7 75,86 75,11 73,5 70,94 68,9 67,44 . .
Number of treated men, falls (1-year value) 989 958 975 878 914 931 923 945 920 940 958 885 852



Number of treated women, falls (1-year value) 1200 1175 1207 1139 1230 1250 1207 1161 1168 1156 1115 1144 1098
Hip fractures, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 13,65 14 14,73 14,96 15,48 15,13 15,31 14,93 14,86 . .
Hip fractures, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 8,25 8,87 9,91 10,26 10,82 10,84 11,03 10,65 10,55 . .
Hip fractures, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 18,91 18,96 19,39 19,53 19,99 19,32 19,52 19,12 19,08 . .
Number of treated men, hip fractures (1-year value) 117 98 131 117 163 179 191 175 175 187 211 179 177
Number of treated women, hip fractures (1-year value) 316 292 315 263 371 366 366 366 348 348 423 381 385
Alcohol-related diseases, number of persons treated/10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 22,44 20,51 18,6 17,53 16,87 16,2 16,02 15,97 15,46 . .
Alcohol-related diseases, number of persons treated/10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 35,51 32,55 29,48 27,86 26,76 25,46 25,1 24,54 23,49 . .
Alcohol-related diseases, number of persons treated/10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 8,73 7,87 7,17 6,65 6,43 6,43 6,42 6,91 6,96 . .
Number of treated men, alcohol-related diseases (1-year value) 599 579 498 413 417 393 363 383 331 329 364 318 307
Number of treated women, alcohol-related diseases (1-year value) 141 124 136 93 92 84 77 99 74 89 82 104 98
Complications from diabetes, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 26,05 21,82 18,49 15,49 12,64 12,25 12,07 11,98 11,82 . .
Complications from diabetes, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 25,66 21,68 18,36 15,41 12,56 12,35 12,17 12,49 12,46 . .
Complications from diabetes, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 26,36 21,9 18,6 15,53 12,69 12,14 11,95 11,4 11,11 . .
Number of treated men, complications from diabetes (1-year value) 469 403 390 362 201 198 179 190 162 194 194 203 195
Number of treated women, complications from diabetes (1-year value) 512 457 396 381 191 194 218 177 171 155 193 190 162
Tumours, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 88,97 85,59 82,72 80,17 78,46 77,08 75,54 74,1 72,42 . .
Tumours, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 75,1 71,4 68,3 64,77 63,35 62,54 61,77 60,99 60,07 . .
Tumours, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 104,01 100,99 98,34 96,78 94,73 92,73 90,37 88,28 85,83 . .
Number of treated men, tumours (1-year value) 1144 1112 1144 1009 952 932 940 932 958 947 926 932 920
Number of treated women, tumours (1-year value) 1497 1459 1411 1389 1370 1334 1328 1337 1281 1287 1221 1211 1201
Lung cancer, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 4,08 3,9 3,73 3,72 3,71 3,73 3,77 3,9 3,8 . .
Lung cancer, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 5,27 5,06 4,6 4,52 4,67 4,85 4,85 5,09 5,01 . .
Lung cancer, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,85 2,71 2,83 2,9 2,7 2,57 2,64 2,65 2,52 . .
Number of treated men, lung cancer (1-year value) 78 87 73 70 61 67 59 70 86 74 70 81 66
Number of treated women, lung cancer (1-year value) 40 27 39 42 43 33 35 42 29 35 38 36 36
Malignant melanoma, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 0,6 0,47 0,42 0,47 0,5 0,45 0,53 0,61 0,58 . .
Malignant melanoma, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 0,57 0,45 0,45 0,51 0,53 0,48 0,52 0,61 0,63 . .
Malignant melanoma, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 0,63 0,49 0,39 0,42 0,47 0,42 0,54 0,6 0,53 . .
Number of treated men, malignant melanoma (1-year value) 13 3 3 8 11 5 3 8 10 9 8 10 10
Number of treated women, malignant melanoma (1-year value) 13 9 7 4 7 4 3 9 7 5 13 8 4
Cervical cancer, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,28 2,27 2,15 2,03 1,99 1,82 1,69 1,68 1,59 . .
Number of treated women, cervical cancer (1-year value) 33 35 36 24 28 34 26 26 23 17 26 28 20
Prostate cancer, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 13,94 13,59 13,46 12,99 12,87 12,54 12,43 11,86 11,83 . .
Number of treated men, prostate cancer (1-year value) 213 220 215 194 221 198 222 188 193 209 205 196 200
Leukaemia, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,72 2,54 2,38 2,21 2,08 2,03 1,97 1,97 1,88 . .
Leukaemia, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,92 2,74 2,52 2,42 2,29 2,27 2,2 2,19 2,07 . .
Leukaemia, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 2,53 2,35 2,25 2 1,86 1,76 1,71 1,72 1,67 . .
Number of treated men, leukaemia (1-year value) 45 44 37 43 33 33 31 31 36 35 29 30 23
Number of treated women, leukaemia (1-year value) 39 30 38 33 32 29 25 23 25 25 25 26 19
Stroke, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 33,4 35,47 37,86 40,16 42,53 41,67 41,35 40,93 40,69 . .
Stroke, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 36,79 38,2 41 43,34 45,63 44,98 44,9 44,34 43,68 . .
Stroke, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 29,95 32,68 34,64 36,83 39,24 38,21 37,64 37,31 37,46 . .
Number of treated men, stroke (1-year value) 509 476 508 495 723 653 718 713 702 715 684 716 706
Number of treated women, stroke (1-year value) 389 428 437 416 678 644 627 657 647 606 639 643 717
Diseases of the digestive organs, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 122,09 121,68 122,51 123,19 125,58 125,05 123,08 121,12 117,29 . .
Diseases of the digestive organs, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 130,66 129,1 128,88 128,52 130,32 128,81 125,86 121,57 116,34 . .
Diseases of the digestive organs, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 113,3 114,08 115,99 117,73 120,68 121,22 120,28 120,73 118,36 . .
Number of treated men, diseases of the digestive organs (1-year value) 1839 1820 1847 1575 1858 1821 1877 1911 1799 1808 1678 1606 1542
Number of treated women, diseases of the digestive organs (1-year value) 1566 1519 1566 1445 1638 1704 1734 1761 1731 1729 1687 1803 1604
Cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,41 1,48 1,52 1,69 1,81 1,86 1,82 1,65 1,43 . .
Cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,39 1,38 1,43 1,63 1,73 1,87 1,82 1,65 1,5 . .
Cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,42 1,58 1,6 1,75 1,88 1,86 1,81 1,64 1,34 . .
Number of treated men, cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases (1-year value) 24 20 14 17 22 23 24 28 24 31 23 12 19
Number of treated women, cirrhosis of the liver + other alc. rel. liver diseases (1-year value) 10 23 20 20 21 19 25 28 29 20 18 14 10
Injuries and poisoning, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 128,85 128,26 128,19 128,46 131,82 130,31 129,81 129,3 127,69 . .
Injuries and poisoning, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 143,02 140,5 139,01 138,95 141,68 140,33 139,65 138,39 134,55 . .
Injuries and poisoning, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 113,34 114,64 116,02 116,61 120,62 119,07 118,87 119,14 119,88 . .
Number of treated men, injuries and poisoning (1-year value) 2064 1963 1974 1656 1975 1970 1950 2046 1919 1923 1948 1856 1772
Number of treated women, injuries and poisoning (1-year value) 1585 1601 1625 1411 1779 1829 1830 1797 1835 1723 1850 1931 1880
Injuries from accidents, number of treated persons per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 144,72 141,77 139,43 137,44 137,05 133,74 128,81 126,6 117,66 . .
Injuries from accidents, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 157 152,38 148,59 146,34 145,4 142,16 138,34 135,9 125,59 . .
Injuries from accidents, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 131,06 129,74 128,93 127,25 127,46 124,2 118,25 116,23 108,77 . .
Number of treated men, injuries from accidents (1-year value) 2253 2215 2184 1942 2048 2017 2045 2112 1948 1876 1769 1863 1375
Number of treated women, injuries from accidents (1-year value) 1880 1909 1904 1768 1935 1934 1968 1900 1888 1751 1534 1836 1397
Motor-vehicle accidents, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 17,04 16,01 15,09 13,88 13,83 13,22 13,03 12,43 12,45 . .
Motor-vehicle accidents, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 21,99 20,65 19,59 18,23 17,96 17,32 17,04 16,16 15,91 . .
Motor-vehicle accidents, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 11,93 11,2 10,44 9,34 9,51 8,91 8,84 8,51 8,8 . .
Number of treated men, motor-vehicle accidents (1-year value) 319 310 303 260 268 232 241 219 240 217 206 172 188
Number of treated women, motor-vehicle accidents (1-year value) 156 177 164 129 141 111 125 94 140 99 104 100 112
Suicide or undetermined intent, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 8,61 8,35 8,08 8,05 7,92 7,86 7,35 6,9 6,64 . .
Suicide or undetermined intent, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 7,72 7,07 6,58 6,52 6,53 6,42 6,12 5,73 5,21 . .
Suicide or undetermined intent, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 9,53 9,68 9,66 9,65 9,4 9,39 8,67 8,15 8,16 . .
Number of treated men, suicide or uncertainty (1-year value) 129 115 113 81 98 84 86 109 80 89 62 55 67
Number of treated women, suicide or uncertainty (1-year value) 117 122 125 132 137 125 123 122 108 129 74 78 112
Murder, manslaughter, abuse, number of persons treated per 10,000, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 3,79 3,75 3,56 3,54 3,62 3,6 3,33 3 2,68 . .
Murder, manslaughter, abuse, number treated per 10,000, men, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 5,91 5,89 5,67 5,6 5,65 5,51 5,09 4,5 3,96 . .
Murder, manslaughter, abuse, number treated per 10,000, women, all ages (5-year mean value) . . 1,57 1,5 1,34 1,37 1,47 1,58 1,48 1,42 1,32 . .



Number of treated men, murder, manslaughter, abuse (1-year value) 82 96 86 72 61 81 80 82 77 50 49 39 42
Number of treated women, murder, manslaughter, abuse (1-year value) 22 26 23 17 13 19 17 24 24 21 11 12 17
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